

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL SPAGONE, United States
Navy Commander, Consolidated Naval Brig,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AND SCHOLARS
OF *EX PARTE QUIRIN AS AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
Of Counsel
NATIONAL LITIGATION PROJECT
OF THE ALLARD K.
LOWENSTEIN CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 498-4584

KENNETH D. HEATH
ALISON M. WEIR
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Historical Circumstances Surrounding <i>Quirin</i>	5
A. Background: the covert invasion, cap- ture and military commission trial.....	5
B. The Legal Challenge: habeas petitions, the rush to judgment and the execu- tions.....	9
II. The Opinion in <i>Quirin</i> is Undermined by Historical Findings of Conflicts of Interest, Undue Executive Influence, and a Rush to Judgment	12
A. The deliberative defects	12
B. The substance that deliberative defects brushed aside.....	19
III. <i>Quirin</i> Should Be Limited to Its Facts or Repudiated	23
A. <i>Quirin</i> cannot be extended to cover this case	23
B. If <i>Quirin</i> were applicable, it would prop- erly be revisited and repudiated	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>al-Marri v. Wright</i> , 487 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	23, 27
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	29
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 409 U.S. 1201 (1972)	17, 28
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	7, 26
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 47 F. Supp. 431 (D.D.C. 1942)	10
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	28
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) ...	12, 22, 26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	12, 25, 26
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910)	27
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	28
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	22, 27, 28
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	27, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Act of June 4, 1920, ch. 227, 41 Stat. 759.....	21
Appointment of Military Commission, 7 Fed. Reg. 5103 (July 7, 1942).....	8, 9
Record Group 165, NARA, Military Intelligence Service	8
HISTORICAL WRITINGS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michal R. Belknap, <i>Alarm Bells from the Past: The Troubling History of American Military Commissions</i> , 28 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 300 (2003).....	6
Michal R. Belknap, <i>A Putrid Pedigree: The Bush Administration’s Military Tribunals in Historical Perspective</i> , 38 Cal. W. L. Rev. 433 (2002).....	6
Michal R. Belknap, <i>Frankfurter and the Nazi Saboteurs</i> , 1982 Sup. Ct. Hist. Soc’y Y.B. 66.....	14, 15
Michal R. Belknap, <i>The Supreme Court Goes to War: The Meaning and Implications of the Nazi Saboteur Case</i> , 89 Mil. L. Rev. 59 (1980).....	2, 6, 26
Cyrus Bernstein, <i>The Saboteur Trial: A Case History</i> , 11 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 131 (1943)	8
Francis Biddle, <i>In Brief Authority</i> 331 (Double- day 1962)	13
A. Christopher Bryant & Carl Tobias, <i>Quirin Revisited</i> , 2003 Wis. L. Rev. 309	2, 22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Edward S. Corwin, <i>Total War and the Constitution</i> (Alfred A. Knopf 1947).....	6, 26
Gen. Myron C. Cramer, <i>Military Commissions: Trial of the Eight Saboteurs</i> , 17 Wash. L. Rev. & St. B.J. 247 (1942).....	10
David J. Danelski, <i>The Saboteurs' Case</i> , 1996 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 61.....	<i>passim</i>
Louis Fisher, <i>Nazi Saboteurs on Trial: A Military Tribunal and American Law</i> (Univ. Press of Kan. 2003); Louis Fisher, <i>Military Tribunals and Presidential Power: American Revolution to the War on Terrorism</i> (Univ. Press of Kan. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
John P. Frank, <i>Marble Palace</i> (Alfred A. Knopf 1958).....	17
Justice Frankfurter, “F.F. Soliloquy,” Hugo LaFayette Black Papers 1883-1973, Box 269.....	15
Maj. Guy P. Glazier, <i>He Called for His Pipe, and He Called for His Bowl, and He Called for His Members Three – Selection of Military Juries by the Sovereign: Impediment to Military Justice</i> , 157 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	27
Alpheus T. Mason, <i>Inter Arma Silent Leges: Chief Justice Stone's Views</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 806 (1956).....	14, 18, 22, 23
Pierce O'Donnell, <i>In Time of War: Hitler's Terrorist Attack on America</i> (The New Press 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fred Pasley, <i>Spies Challenge Jurisdiction of Court Chosen by Roosevelt</i> , N.Y. Daily News, (undated) (cited in Jack Betts, <i>The Trials of War</i> , Carolina Alumni Rev., Mar.-Apr. 2002)	13
Stephen I. Vladeck, Note, <i>The Detention Power</i> , 22 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 153 (2004)	27
G. Edward White, <i>Felix Frankfurter’s “Soliloquy” in Ex parte Quirin: Nazi Sabotage and Constitutional Conundrums</i> , 5 Green Bag 2d 423 (2002)	16, 27
XII William M. Wiecek, <i>The Birth of the Modern Constitution: The United States Supreme Court, 1941-1953</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2006)	19, 26
Frederick Bernays Wiener, Oral History (1987)	22
Harlington Wood, Jr., “ <i>Real Judges</i> ,” 58 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 259 (2001).....	28
